197

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 17 ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"; BY AMENDING SECTION 194 ENTITLED "TWO HOUR PARKING ZONES"; AND SECTION 197 ENTITLED "RESTRICTED PARKING ZONES."

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 197 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, entitled "No Parking Zone" be amended by striking therefrom the following:

ONE HOUR ZONES:

- Walnut Street, between Fourth Street and Seventh Street. (a)
- (b) College Avenue, between Fourth Street and Seventh Street.
- Fifth Street (Kirkwood Avenue) , between Morton Street and (c)Washington Street.
- Sixth Street, between Morton Street and Washington Street. (d)
- Washington Street, between Fifth (Kirkwood Avenue) and (8) Sixth Street.

That Section 194 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code SECTION 2. of the City of Bloomington, 1957, entitled "Two Hour Parking Zone" be amended to read as follows:

Unless otherwise indicated by signs, no person shall park in any parking meter space, for a period in excess of two hours between 7:00 A.M. and 9:00 P.M., on any given day, during times when parking meters are in operation, in any of the following locations.

(All existing two-hour parking zones will remain the same and in additional thereto shall include the following:)

- Walnut Street, between Fourth Street and Seventh Street. (k)
- College Avenue, between Fourth Street and Seventh Street. (1)
- Fifth Street (Kirkwood Avenue), between Morton Street and (m) Washington Street.
- **(**n**)** Sixth Street, between Morton Street and Washington Street.
- Washington Street, between Fifth (Kirkwood Avenue) and Sixth (Ô) Street.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, upon the 16th day of July, 1964.

John H. Nooker, Jr. Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer Howard A.

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the <u>17th</u> day of July, 1964, at the hour of <u>9:20</u> o'clock <u>a</u>. m.

Howard A. Young, Clerk-Treasprer

This Ordinance Approved and Signed by me upon the <u>17th</u> day of July, 1964, at the hour of <u>9:20</u> o'clock <u>a</u>, m.

John H. Hooker, Mayor